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To
The Officer In- Charge Kashipur Police Station
Dist- Purulia

Sub:- Prayer for lodge F.I.R
SIr,

With due respect | the under signed chief Inspector ( F&S), Raghunathpur

here by lodge a written complainat that today ( 22.02.2022) myself along with
Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia with his team held raid in the dealer shop ( M.R

dealer shop) of Dhrubalal Goswami of village Ghatrangamati, P.O- Ghatrangamati
PS Kashipur Dist- Purulia after submission requisition before you vide Kashipur PS
GDE No- 975 dtd- 22.02.2022 at 11.25 hrs. During holding raid | found one person
who was running the M.R shop business . On being asked he stated that his name
IS Avijit Goswami @ Raju, he is son of Dhrubalal Goswami ( owner of FPS & S.K.oil
).He running the such business in favour of his father as his father is old aged
person and now he is bed ridden condition. On demand the register of the shop
he was submitted before me and which | was scrutinised the same and found
some discrepancies of stock and sale of PDS Rice, Wheat, Atta, Sugar and S.K. Oil.
During scrutiny of PDS commodities found that shortage of PDS Rice- 71( Seventy
One ) Bags i.e 35.5 Quintal, shortage of PDS Atta 26( Twenty Six) Bags i.e 12.35
Quintals, shortage of Wheat 30( Thirty) Bags i.e 15 ( Fifteen ) Quintals, shortage
of Sugar 8( Eight) Kgs and excess of S.K.Qil 49 ( Forty Nine) Ltrs. All stock are
mentioned as per E-pose Machine slip and stock register. On demand he did not
give ant satisfactory answer in supporting of such shortage of PDS items and
excess of S.K.0il. So, as per my direction Inspector DEB Purulia seized the
following documents and register relating to PDS under proper seizure list duly
signed by the Avijit Goswami @ Raju and available witnesses. 1)One stock
summary report , report dated 22.02.2022, S/L No- 1 to 46 are mentioned on the

slip of ration commodity , duly signed by Avijit Goswami on back side slip.2) one

stock register which is certified by Inspector (F&S) on 02.03.21 containing page no

1to 97. Dhrublal Goswami , Ghatrangamati, 134002100056, Kashipur, Purulia are

mentioned on the cover page of the register. 3) one S.K Oil stock register which is

certified by Inspector (F&S) on 03.05.17, Page no- 1 to 124 . OXFORD EXERCISE

BOOK are mentioned on the cover page. 4) One hard copy of voucher Issued from -
'P\fakash Sha, MR Distributor, Kashipur S/L no- 962 dtd- 21.01.22 in the name of *4
Dhrubalal Goswami, Ghatrangamati.




5) One hard copy of voucher issued from Prakash Sha, MR Distributor, Kashipur in
the name of Dhrubalal Goswami, Ghatrangamati S/L no 1036 dt- 27.01.22. 6) One
hard copy of voucher issued from Prakash Sha, MR Distributor, Kashipur in the
name of Dhrubalal Goswami, Ghatrangamati S/L No 1138 dt- 21.02.22. 7) One
Road challan issued from Prakash Sha in the name of D.L Goswami , S/L No- 514
dt. 19.02.22. 8) One Road challan issued from Prakash Sha in the name of D.L
Goswami, S/L No- 936 dt. 14.02.22 9) 49 ( Forty Nine ) Litres S.K Qil contained in a
Jarican. Above noted articles seized from the possession of Avijit Goswami failed
to produced any valid documents in respect of shortage of PDS Rice, Atta, Wheat,
sugar and excess of S.K.oil. It is reason to believe that Avijit Goswami had selled
excess PDS items in black market for his wrongful gain as well as deprived card

nolder beneficiaries. Hence, He violated provision led down in para- 7 on rule 3 of
Govt. of West Bengal.

Thus Avijit Goswami S/O Dhrublal Goswami of village Ghatrangamati PS

Kashipur Dist- Purulia committed an offence U/S 7(1)(a) (ii) of E.C(x) of Act 1955
accordingly.

The above noted seized articles S/L No- 1 to 8 handed over to Malkhana
dealing Officer of Kashipur PS and S/L No- 9 left in zimma to one M.R dealer

namely Bijoy Chandra Gorai S/O Narayan Chandra Gorai of Kashipur, Kolloli PS-
Kashipur Dist- Purulia vide Licence No- 134002100019

, therefore requested to start a case U/S 7(1)(a) (ii) of E.C(x) of Act 1955

against accused person namely Avijit Goswami (38) S/O Dhrublal Goswami of
village Ghatrangamati PS Kashipur Dist- Purulia.

enclose:- 1)Original seizure list ( 02 copies)
2) Original Zimma Nama
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